

# B. K. SHROFF & CO.

Chartered Accountants

3/7-B, Asaf Ali Road,  
1st Floor, Flat No. 4,  
New Delhi - 110002.

Phones : 23271407, 23284825, 23284826

Telefax : 23270362

E-mail : bkshroffdelhi@yahoo.com  
bkshroffdelhi@rediff.com

## Review Report to the Board of Directors of PASUPATI SPINNING & WEAVING MILLS LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Pasupati Spinning & Weaving Mills Limited for the half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public shareholding' and 'Promoter and promoter Group shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the Management and have not been audited by us. This statement is the responsibility of the company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors / Committee of Board of directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards specified under Companies Act, 1956 and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Attention is drawn to the followings-

- i) Non-provision of Additional compensation receivable on acquisition of part of factory land which shall be accounted for on receipt.
- ii) Royalty income has been booked to the extent realized. Provision, if any, will be made at year end.

For B.K.SHROFF & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No 302166E

Place: New Delhi  
Date : 14.11.2014



*B. K. Shroff*

PARTNER

Membership Number: 6329

PASUPATI SPINNING & WEAVING MILLS LIMITED

Regd. Office : Village Kapriwas (Dharuhera) Distt. Rewari, Haryana

Head Office : 1501, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi 110 001

PART I		Rs. in Lakhs					
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2014.							
	PARTICULARS	3 months ended 30-Sep-14	3 months ended 30-Jun-14	3 months ended 30-Sep-13	6 months ended 30-Sep-14	6 months ended 30-Sep-13	12 months ended 31-Mar-14
	(Refe Notes Below)	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
1	<b>Income from Operations</b>						
	(a) Net sales/Income from operations (Net of excise)	5,203	4,986	5,064	10,189	9,468	20,782
	(b) Other Operating Income	48	107	59	155	73	311
	<b>Total Income (a + b)</b>	5,251	5,093	5,123	10,344	9,541	21,093
2	<b>Expenses :</b>						
	a. Cost of material consumed	3,027	2,747	3,325	5,774	5,862	12,439
	b. Purchase of Stocks-in-Trade	-	35	-	35	-	9
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(74)	87	(567)	13	(661)	(478)
	d. Job work expenses	378	374	396	752	778	1,646
	e. Power & Fuel	524	475	435	999	826	1,799
	f. Consumption of stores, spares, dyes, chemicals and packing materials	404	307	333	711	629	1,246
	g. Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture partner(see	(19)	15	29	(4)	96	169
	h. Employees benefits expense	374	367	332	741	624	1,302
	i. Depreciation and amortisation expense	100	101	82	201	160	336
	j. Other expenses	368	343	459	711	883	1,838
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	5,082	4,851	4,824	9,933	9,197	20,306
3	<b>Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items(1-2)</b>	169	242	299	411	344	787
4	Other Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)</b>	169	242	299	411	344	787
6	Finance costs	165	165	178	330	351	730
7	<b>Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before exceptional items and Tax(5-6)</b>	4	77	121	81	(7)	57
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	<b>Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax(7-8)</b>	4	77	121	81	(7)	57
10	Tax expense	2	29	-	31	-	5
11	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities(9-10)</b>	2	48	121	50	(7)	52
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	(99)
13	<b>Net Profit/Loss for the period (11-12)</b>	2	48	121	50	(7)	(47)
14	Share of Profit / (loss) of associates	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
15	Minority interest	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
16	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 +14)</b>	2	48	121	50	(7)	(47)
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	934	934	934	934	934	934
18	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						1,862
19-i	<b>Earning per share (before extra ordinary items) (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)</b>						
	a) Basic	0.03	0.51	1.30	0.54	(0.08)	0.57
	b) Diluted	0.03	0.51	1.30	0.54	(0.08)	0.57
19-ii	<b>Earning per share (after extra ordinary items) (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)</b>						
	a) Basic	0.03	0.51	1.30	0.54	(0.08)	(0.50)
	b) Diluted	0.03	0.51	1.30	0.54	(0.08)	(0.50)

210

